



State of West Virginia  
 Department of Administration  
 Purchasing Division  
 2019 Washington Street East  
 Post Office Box 50130  
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**Solicitation**

NUMBER
DEP16480

PAGE
1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

VENDOR

SHIP TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
 DEPARTMENT OF  
 OFFICE OF AML&R  
 601 57TH STREET SE  
 CHARLESTON, WV  
 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED
04/02/2014

BID OPENING DATE: 04/15/2014

BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM

LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				ADDENDUM NO. 2		
				1. TO PROVIDE RESPONSES TO VENDOR QUESTIONS.		
				2. TO PROVIDE SIGN-IN SHEETS FOR MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING.		
				END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2		
0001	1	JB		906-29		
				MARION COUNTY LANDFILL CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION		
				***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP16480 ***** TOTAL:		

SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Addendum Number: 2

---

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as DEP16480 ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

**Applicable Addendum Category:**

- Modify bid opening date and time
- Modify specifications of product or service being sought
- Attachment of vendor questions and responses
- Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
- Correction of error
- Other

**Description of Modification to Solicitation:**

1. To provide responses to vendor questions.
2. To provide sign-in sheets for mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 3/12/2014.
3. The bid opening remains 04/15/2014 at 1:30 p.m.

**Additional Documentation:** Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

**Terms and Conditions:**

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

1. Question: Unclassified Fill: Does the entire 210,000 CY of the unclassified fill item have to be screened? Is this a mandatory screening process?  
Answer: No. Only if material does not meet spec.
  
2. Question: Unclassified Fill: If the material being stripped from the existing landfill is 2" minus, does it have to be screened?  
Answer: No. Only if material does not meet spec.
  
3. Question: Unclass 213d: Is this 100,000 cy of material in addition to the 210,000 cy unclassified item? Will it also be a required screening item to 2" minus?  
Answer: Yes. The 100,000 CY is material which is to be placed above the geosynthetic cap system, consisting of 2 feet of material. It is separate from the other 210,000 CY of unclassified fill. It must meet the 2" minus specification, so it may need to be screened.
  
4. Question: Cutoff Curtain: The unclassified fill item 213d, will this be paid in the cut off trench backfill? If so, will we be required to cross section the trench backfill?  
Answer: No. The unclassified fill item in 213d is only the fill above the geosynthetic cap. The only pay item measured in the cutoff curtain (item 2.08) is the footage of the pipe. All other items in the cutoff curtain are incidental.
  
5. Question: How will the temporary power to the existing lift stations be paid for?  
Answer: The contractor will be responsible for power to the temporary trailer, all other electric service to be paid by Marion County.
  
6. Question: Gas Vents: Can the trash generated from the gas vent drilling be placed into the existing landfill?  
Answer: Yes, All waste produced ON SITE may be placed in the fill prior to capping.

7. Question: Testing: Will the Engineer provide the Contractor with access to all test results and files?

Answer: All CADD files will be provided to the successful bidder to aid in laying out the work. All daily inspection and testing reports will be copied to the Contractor in electronic format.

8. Question: Temp Office: Will the temporary office be for the use of the Engineer or the Contractor?

Answer: The office will be for the use of both.

9. Question: Final Grade: Landfill trash is very easy to pump and it will settle. With that in mind, is the Contractor locked to elevations at final grade or cover & lift thicknesses?

Answer: We are aware that final grades may vary due to settlement of the landfill materials, volume of trash to be relocated, etc. We will be focused on achieving the proper lift and cover thicknesses in accordance with regulations. Sloping areas however, cannot be steeper than those shown on the drawings due to stability requirements.

10. Question: Demo Work: Can the demo items be placed in the old landfill area?

Answer: Yes, All waste produced ON SITE may be placed in the fill prior to capping.

11. Question: Clearing: Can you define "Marketable Timber"?

Answer: Any hardwoods which could be sold for firewood, saw timber, etc. or any type of pulpwood which could be sold. The Solid Waste Authority will coordinate with the Contractor to identify such timber and designate a storage area for the logs.

12. Question: Proof Rolling: When the proof rolling defines a soft or wet area and requires scarifying of mixing of lime, how will the Contractor be compensated for this portion of the work? If it is incidental, how will anyone know how much area to build into their bid? Can you quantify this work?

Answer: There is no way to quantify this area of volume of material. If necessary, it will be out intention to achieve adequate stability of fill material by aerating (drying) and/or mixing coarser rock materials available from on-site excavations and the borrow area to mechanically stabilize the soils. If it is determined that lime must be added, this would be handled by a Change Order.

13. Question: Lagoon Closure: Since this item or work is incidental to erosion control, can the sludge removal be incorporated into the landfill closure process?
- Answer: Yes, All waste produced ON SITE may be placed in the fill prior to capping.
14. Question: Pipe Testing: Will both the gravity and force main pipe be tested on the project?
- Answer: Yes, both gravity and force main pipe shall be tested.
15. Question: Pipe marking: Will all pipes on the project be required to have an aluminized marking tape?
- Answer: Only the gravity sewer line and the force mainline need to be marked. The perforated leachate cutoff curtain lines do not need to be marked.
16. Question: Spec. Item 213.07: Define the incidental items within this specification. Can you also give an area and approximate length for the incidental edge drain? The detail is not to scale. Are we to assume that the length will be the same as the cut off trench length?
- Answer: Anything which is not listed as a specific pay item under 2.13 is considered incidental. The location of the edge drain is shown on Drawing C-06, and it can be scaled to determine the total length of edge drain.
17. Question: Grouted Ditches: Can an "or Equal" be utilized for the grouted rip rap ditches?
- Answer: Each "or equal" request will be reviewed on a case by case basis from the winning bidder. If an "or Equal" is approved, it may be acceptable for all or a portion of the project.
18. Question: Pond Risers: Can precast structures be used in place of the Plexco risers?
- Answer: Only If deemed "equal" by the engineer and the DEP.
19. Question: Seeding: Is the bid item quantity of 80 acres for both permanent and temporary seeding?
- Answer: No. The bid item quantity of 80 acres is for permanent seeding only. There is no pay item for temporary seeding since it will vary from contractor to contractor.
20. Question: Signs: Are there outlet marker signs required for the ponds on the project?
- Answer: Yes. These will be provided by the DEP.

21. Question: Signs: Is there a project funding sign required for the project?  
Answer: Yes. This item is listed in Article IV Section 13 of the General Requirements.
22. Question: Video: Is videotaping of the project prior to beginning a requirement?  
Answer: No. There is no requirement for videotaping of the project prior to starting work.
23. Question: Rip Rap: Is there sufficient rock on site for the required rip rap for the work?  
Answer: Bidders are advised to assume that riprap of suitable quality must be obtained from an off-site source.
24. Question: Bore Logs: Are bore logs available for the project?  
Answer: Boring logs can be made available to the winning bidder, if requested. The primary purpose of the logs was to identify rock depths within the proposed borrow area, and this data is reflected in the proposed grading depicted on the plan.
25. Question: Cut off trench: Is there any information for the approximate depth of the cut off trenches?  
Answer: The depth and bottom elevations for the bottoms of the cutoff trenches are shown on the profiles of the cutoff trenches in the drawing package.
26. Question: Wet Springs: If there are areas within the landfill that make water like a spring, how will this be handled? Will there be an underdrain item? How will the water be handled and how will it be paid for?  
Answer: There are underdrains currently shown on the drawings and should not be directed to the leachate collection system. If additional work is needed, a Change Order request must be submitted by the contractor.
27. Question: Award: When do you anticipate award of the project?  
Answer: Dependent upon completeness of the lowest bidder's submittal, the award is anticipated to be in May or June.
28. Question: Winter: Is there provisions for a winter shutdown in needed?  
Answer: The contract purchase order will be issued for 365 days. A time extension is anticipated but not guaranteed.

29. Question: Rain days: Will rain days be compensated based on a day for a day? If so, is this also considered 7 days a week?

Answer: The contract purchase order will be issued for 365 days. A time extension is anticipated but not guaranteed.

30. Question: Stormwater Permit: Section 19.0 of General Conditions says "Contractor to obtain a stormwater permit holding the Marion County Solid Waste, DEP/LCAP from damages and violations." Can you explain how this would work?

Answer: A stormwater management permit may be obtained from the DEP Permitting Section. [www.dep.wv.gov](http://www.dep.wv.gov)

31. Question: Submittals: What is the turn-around time on submittals for the Engineer and Owner?

Answer: The Engineer can turn submittals around within 2 to 3 business days after receipt of the information.

32. Question: Pipe Supports: Does the 3" diameter pipe supports for the gravity sewer receive paint?

Answer: No. As noted on the drawings, they are to be hot-dip galvanized.

33. Question: Blasting: Is blasting allowed on site? Do you anticipate any blasting?

Answer: Blasting is permitted if necessary. We do not anticipate blasting in the borrow area. However, blasting may be required for construction of the leachate tank and access road around the tank.

34. Question: Yardage Summary: Can you provide a breakdown for Item 206b a summary of where the yardage is and how it gets paid?

Answer: This yardage is for the cover material to bring the two landfill areas to the geosynthetic liner elevation, and to bring all areas outside the landfill footprints to their final grading elevations.

35. Question: Yardage Summary: Can you provide a breakdown for item 213d a summary of where the yardage is and how it gets paid?

Answer: This yardage is the 2-foot thick soil cover material over the geosynthetic liner.

36. Question: Daily Cover: When the garbage excavation is being accomplished, will the Contractor have to provide daily cover at the end of each work day to cover the trash placed, or will there be a variance on this work?
- Answer: All waste must be covered at the end of each working day. A smaller working face is encouraged. Alternative covers may be acceptable if fill area will be active on the following day.
37. Question: Stormwater Permit: Since the Contractor has to apply for and obtain the stormwater Permit, how will the Contractor be compensated for this permit? Will there be any additional time allotted for the project completion due to this application and receiving process for the permit?
- Answer: There is no line item for this expense. The contract purchase order will be issued for 365 days.
38. Question: The stormwater features shown on the plans: Will this be the only features required to obtain the permit? If the WVDEP adds items or erosion features to the work, how will the Contractor be compensated for the added items of work?
- Answer: If additional items are required by the stormwater permit, the Contractor may request a Change Order for these items.
39. Question: Questions: Will a copy of all questions asked and all answers given be supplied to every bidding Contractor? If not, please explain why.
- Answer: A copy of all questions will be provided through the West Virginia Division of Purchasing and provided to all vendors represented at the Pre-Bid.
40. Question: Is daily trash cover included in the unclassified fill quantity specified in the Engineer's Construction Cost Estimate?
- Answer: Yes, the 6" daily cover is included within the quantity for unclassified fill.
41. Question: For GCL as the leachate cut-off trench, Specification 2.08.02 refers to Claymax whereas Plan C-41 refers to Bentomat. Which is the correct GCL?
- Answer: Bentomat 200R (or an approved equal) is the preferred GCL.



42. Question: Would you confirm there is no geomembrane boot required for gas vent, per detail on sheet 41?

Answer: There is no geomembrane boot required for the gas vent. That is why a bentonite pellet seal is specified.

43. Question: Specifications Sections 2.08.02, 2.13.02.01 and 2.13.02.02 refer to appendices with specifications for the liner components. Are the Tables 2 & 3 at the end of the specs the only available information or are there additional appendices we are missing?

Answer: There are no Appendices. The only information is listed in Tables 2 and 3.

44. Question: Cap System Detail on Plan C-41 shows gas venting layer geocomposite as 200 mil. Specifications (Table 2 and Bid Form) show 250 mil.. Which is correct?

Answer: Use 200 mil. for both gas venting and drainage geonet.

45. Question: Some of the contours don't seem to tie-in along the perimeter of the landfill areas. Is there a reason for this?

Answer: The design contours within the landfill footprints are shown based on the phase of grading (interim, pre-cap, and final). For the interim and pre-cap grading phases, contours reflect stripping of existing cover material and allowance for placement of the final vegetative soil layer in order to determine earthwork quantities. Contractor is expected to blend contours in these areas.

46. Question: Who is responsible for the quality control testing and the cost associated with it?

Answer: Triad Engineering, Inc. is under contract to WVDEP to complete all QA/QC testing for the project. However, this does not relieve the contractor from the responsibility of testing for their own purposes. In addition, there are certain tests that the contractor must perform, such as pressure testing of leachate sewer lines and non-destructive testing of the liner materials.

47. Question: To obtain the construction storm water permit, is the contractor just submitting the Erosion and Sediment Plan that is in the bid package or do they have to develop their own Erosion and Sediment Plan for submittal?

Answer: Triad prepared the erosion and sediment control plans for the project, and this included all calculations to demonstrate compliance with State regulations. It is anticipated that the Contractor can submit the Erosion and Sediment Control plans which are in the Bid Package, and Triad will provide the successful bidder with all of the supporting documentation which is required.

48. Question: Is the new overhead electrical service to be provided by the contractor and bid with the lift stations?
- Answer: Yes. Anything which is required to provide fully functioning lift stations should be included in the bid price.
49. Question: Is the excavation at the Leachate Storage Tank part of the bid quantities?
- Answer: No. The excavation for the tank is considered incidental. However, the material removed can be used as unclassified fill for the project.
50. Question: Does the fill in the roadway need to be 2 inch minus?
- Answer: No. The roadway can contain larger material, but we would limit the maximum rock size to 6 inches in order to achieve the required compaction.
51. Question: Please refer to the Leachate Cut-Off Curtain Profiles on Plans C-12 through C-19. Please clarify if the call out of "Approximate bottom of waste" on the cutoff curtain profiles should be labeled as "Approximate top of waste".
- Answer: It is labeled correctly. The cutoff curtain is designed to extend to at least 2 to 3 feet below the estimated bottom of the waste to properly intercept leachate.
52. Question: What item will the removal of 6"-12" of existing cover be paid under?
- Answer: There is no pay item for removal of the 6" to 12" of existing cover. After it has been stockpiled, when that material is placed as cover or cap material, it will be paid for under the unclassified fill items.
53. Question: Will we be permitted to start the excavation and waste relocation in the Northern Landfill prior to installing Cutoff Curtain #4? There are some extremely deep excavation areas from existing grade to the bottom of the cutoff curtain (sta. 12+50 to 15+00).
- Answer: Yes. As long as the existing pump station and force main is maintained in operating condition, some waste removal and relocation will be required to achieve the excavation depths necessary for construction of that part of the curtain.

54. Question: Can CADD files be provided in order for us to accurately quantify the volume of excavation and backfill that will be required for the cutoff curtains? Trenches over 5' will be required to be sloped at 1-1/2:1 slopes to meet OSHA requirements. These slopes will be extremely long in some areas on the landfill side, opening up a very wide trench.

Answer: As indicated during the pre-bid meeting, CADD files will be provided to the successful bidder.

55. Question: Will waste excavation removed from the bottom of the cutoff curtain be measured and paid for under the Bid Item 2.06a – Excavation, Waste Relocation or is it incidental to the curtain excavation?

Answer: The only waste relocation which will be paid for is that which is outside the liner limits which are shown on the drawings. The other waste which is inside the liner limits will be considered incidental.

56. Question: Section 15.2 of the General Requirements states the contractor is responsible to perform all testing for compaction, concrete and soils. Section 1.06 Quality Assurance of the Construction Specifications states the Engineer shall be responsible for all quality control on all phases of the project. Can you clarify who is responsible for paying for the QA/QC testing?

Answer: Triad Engineering, Inc. is under contract to WVDEP to complete all QA/QC testing for the project. However, this does not relieve the contractor from the responsibility of testing for their own purposes. In addition, there are certain tests that the contractor must perform, such as pressure testing of leachate sewer lines and non-destructive testing of the liner materials.

Note: It is the responsibility of the winning bidder to obtain the necessary stormwater management permit(s) from the DEP.

000012

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

**RFQ #** : DEP-16480 **Bid Open Date:** 4-01-14 1:30PM  
**Project:** Marion County Landfill **Pre-Bid Date:** 3-12-14 11:00

Please write Legibly

**Name** : JACOB MAPEL  
**Company:** Anderson Excavating LLC  
**Address:** 343 Williams Rd  
Morgantown, WV 26501  
**Phone #:** 304-985-2296  
**Fax #** : 304-983-4755  
**Email** : jmapel@andersonexcavating.com

**Name** : Ann KARDWELL  
**Company:** EASTERN JAWOL  
**Address:** PO Box 4108  
CHARLESTON WV  
25364  
**Phone#** : 304-414-0255  
**Fax #** : 0256  
**Email** : easternarrow@hotmail.com

**Name** : TOM LEWIS  
**Company:** N. POWELL CO.  
**Address:** 3828 MAIN STREET  
WEIRTON WV 26037  
**Phone #:** 304-748 3338  
**Fax #** : \_\_\_\_\_  
**Email** : TOM@N.POWELL.COM

**Name** : TERRY WATTS  
**Company:** SARGENT CORPORATION  
**Address:** 11139 AIR PARK RD SUITE 1  
ASHLAND, VA 23005  
**Phone#** : 804-368-7118  
**Fax #** : 804-368-7387  
**Email** : TWATTS@SARGENT-CORP.COM

**Name** : Det Collins  
**Company:** Collins Building/Contracting INC  
**Address:** 3466 Corley-Cress Rd  
Flatwoods WV 26621  
**Phone #:** 304-765-3521  
**Fax #** : 304-765-3521  
**Email** : Collinsbuilding@Hughes.net

**Name** : Tony Bradford  
**Company:** Pineville Paving & Excavating Inc.  
**Address:** P.O. Box 1290  
Pineville WV 24874  
**Phone#** : 304-732-8303  
**Fax #** : 304-732-7855  
**Email** : tonypp@aol.com

**Name** : JR SPENCER  
**Company:** Rome SPENCER INC  
**Address:** HC 74, Box 201  
STRAM Creek WV  
25063  
**Phone #:** 304-364-8626  
**Fax #** : 8374  
**Email** : 644-8116

**Name** : Dale Thaxton  
**Company:** Thaxton Construction  
**Address:** P.O. Box 13279  
Charleston, WV 25312  
**Phone#** : 304 984 2299  
**Fax #** : 304 984-2334  
**Email** : Thaxtonconstruction@gmail.com



MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP-16480 Bid Open Date: 4-01-14 1:30PM
Project: Marion County Landfill Pre-Bid Date: 3-12-14 11:00

Please write Legibly

Name : DAVID DITLE
Company: ALL CON, LLC
Address: 124 PHILPOTT LANE
BEAVER, WV 25813
Phone #: 304 731 0190
Fax #: 304 255 4232
Email: DITLECACI-WV.COM

Name : ERIC BROGAN
Company: MIKE ENYART & SONS
Address: P.O. Box 9 South Point, Ohio
ERIC.brogan@aol.com
Phone #:
Fax #:
Email :

Name : STEVE STUBS
Company: A.L.L. CONSTRUCTION INC
Address: P.O. Box 232
MT. STORM, WV 26039
Phone #: 304 693-7131
Fax #: 304 693-7199
Email: all\_estimator@frontier.com

Name : Wes Lantz
Company: Cove Run Contracting
Address: P.O. Box 104
Moatsville WV
Phone #: 304-622-8550
Fax #:
Email: cmwolfe73@yahoo.com

Name : JAMES ALLEN
Company: JF ALLEN CO
Address: PO Box 2049
Buckhannon WV 26020
Phone #: 304 472 8890
Fax #: 304 472 8897
Email: JAMES.ALLEN@JF-ALLEN.CO.WV

Name : Alan Shreve
Company: Bear Contracting
Address: PO Box 1196
Bridgeport, WV 26330
Phone #: 304-326-0160
Fax #: 304-326-0054
Email: ashreve@bear-contracting.com

Name : BILL RAGEN
Company: Dignitube
Address: 267 Ambury Ave
Metuchen, NJ 08840
Phone #: 732-602-9500
Fax #: 732-602-0022
Email: bill@ragen.com

Name : Richard Koger II
Company: Aspen Corporation
Address: 2400 Ritter Drive
Daniels WV 25832
Phone #: 304-887-0108
Fax #: 304-763-4591
Email: rkoger@aspen-gulf.com

000014

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP-16480 Bid Open Date: 4-01-14 1:30PM  
 Project: Marion County Landfill Pre-Bid Date: 3-12-14 11:00

Please write Legibly

Name : David H. Bowman  
 Company: Green Mountain Co  
 Address: 511 50th St  
Charleston WV  
25304  
 Phone #: 304-925-0253  
 Fax #: 304-925-9230  
 Email : DHB722@yahoo.com

Name : BRETT COKER  
 Company: RECLAIM COMPANY, LLC  
 Address: PO Box 2142  
Fairmont, WV 26555  
 Phone #: 304-366-7070  
 Fax #: 304-816-0194  
 Email : bcoker@reclaimco.com

Name : Tim Salts  
 Company: H+S Controls  
 Address: 1747 Country Club Rd  
Grafton, WV 26354  
 Phone #: 304-265-4433  
 Fax #: 304-265-8021  
 Email : TSalts@HSccontrols.com

Name : Randall Mapes  
SFF Clearing  
 Company: SFF Clearing  
 Address: PO Box 277 Varnet WV  
25694  
 Phone #: 606-237-1200  
 Fax #: 606-237-1202  
 Email : randall.mapes@yahoo.com

Name : Dion Wamsley  
 Company: Foster Supply  
 Address: 276738 Building  
Mt Clair WV 26040  
 Phone #: 304-203-2359  
 Fax #: 304-~~203~~326-0198  
 Email : dhwamsley@fostersupply.com

Name : Matt Gibson  
 Company: ECL  
 Address: 4847 Teays Valley Rd  
Scott Depot WV 25560  
 Phone #: 304 545 5729  
 Fax #: 304 755 8280  
 Email : ECL@FosterSupply.com

Name : \_\_\_\_\_  
 Company: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Phone #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Fax #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Email : \_\_\_\_\_

Name : \_\_\_\_\_  
 Company: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Phone #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Fax #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Email : \_\_\_\_\_



000015

# MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP-16480 Bid Open Date: 4-01-14 1:30PM  
 Project: Marion County Landfill Pre-Bid Date: 3-12-14 11:00

Please write Legibly

Name : Doug Vineent  
 Company: Breakaway Inc  
 Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd  
Sutton WV 26601  
 Phone #: 765-5317  
 Fax #: 765-5389  
 Email : doug@breakawaywv.com

Name : MIKE DEKAUF  
 Company: AMERICAN FENCE CO  
 Address: 750 FMT AVE  
FMT WV  
26554  
 Phone#: 304-363 7755  
 Fax #: 304 333 6056  
 Email : MIKE@AMERICANFENCEWV.COM

Name : Les Potillion  
 Company: Capitol Valley Contr  
 Address: P.O. Box 920  
EIKVIEW, WV 25071  
 Phone #: 590-1783  
 Fax #: 965-2223  
 Email : Mickey @ Capitol Valley  
con

Name : RICK WIGAL  
 Company: SHAMROCK ENVIRONMENTAL  
 Address: 6104 CORPORATE PARK DRIVE  
BROWNS SUMMIT NC 27214  
 Phone#: 800-851-1098  
 Fax #: 336-375-1801  
 Email : rwigal@shamrockenviro.com

Name : Frank Cosner  
 Company: KANAWHA STONE Co.  
 Address: PO BOX 503  
NITEO, WV 25143  
 Phone #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Fax #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Email : \_\_\_\_\_

Name : \_\_\_\_\_  
 Company: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Phone#: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Fax #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Email : \_\_\_\_\_

Name : Tracy Curtis  
 Company: Green River Grapple  
 Address: PO Box 18039  
Morgan town WV 26508  
 Phone #: 304-203-4623  
 Fax #: 304-594-4942  
 Email : tracyscurtis@yahoo.com

Name : \_\_\_\_\_  
 Company: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Phone#: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Fax #: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Email : \_\_\_\_\_

000016

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP-16480 Bid Open Date: 4-01-14 1:30PM
Project: Marion County Landfill Pre-Bid Date: 3-12-14 11:00

Please write Legibly

Name : Jeff Freeman
Company: LAURITA
Address: 302 DENTS Run Road
MORGANTOWN WV;
26501
Phone #: 304 288 1049
Fax #: 304 292 4600
Email : JFREEMAN@LAURITA.COM

Name :
Company:
Address:
Phone#:
Fax #:
Email :

Name : Rick Kerelkos
Company: FCF
Address: PO Box 705
Scott Depot WV
25560
Phone #: 304 755 8241
Fax #:
Email : R.Kerelkos@FosterSupply.com

Name :
Company:
Address:
Phone#:
Fax #:
Email :

Name : Randy Carpenter
Company: Carpenter Reclamation
Address: PO Box 13015
Sissonville WV
25360
Phone #: 304 984 1115
Fax #: 984-2770
Email : RCarpenter1030@aol.com

Name :
Company:
Address:
Phone#:
Fax #:
Email :

Name : Joe Santangelo
Company: Lee Supply Company, Inc.
Address: 305 First Street
Charlesco, Pennsylvania
Phone #: (724) 244-9511
Fax #: (724) 483-0543
Email : JSantangelo@leeSupply.com

Name :
Company:
Address:
Phone#:
Fax #:
Email :



**ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM**  
**SOLICITATION NO.: DEP16480**

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

**Addendum Numbers Received:**

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 1 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 6  |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 2 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 7  |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 3 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 8  |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 4 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 9  |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 5 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

---

Company

---

Authorized Signature

---

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgment should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.